8 Unamortized balance of Sub 497 rate case expense  (L5 - L7) 279,623 173,674 [4] 45,858.00 [5] 13,254 [6] 8,445 [7] 38,392 [8]

9 Regulatory commission expense per Public Staff  L3 + L7) $290,858 $76,800 $22,197 $14,142 $64,297

10 Unamortized regulatory commission expense per Public Staff  L4 + L8) $581,717 $153,601 $44,394 $28,285 $128,594

[1] Column (c) minus Column (a). [5] Column (c) multiplied by ANC Sewer allocation factor of 16.4%.

[2] Per examination of the company's response to accounting data requests [6] Column (c) multiplied by Fairways Water allocation factor of 4.74%.

[3] Calculated base on amount approved in Sub 497 rate case. [7] Column (c) multiplied by Fairways Sewer allocation factor of 3.02%.

[4] Column (c) multiplied by ANC Water allocation factor of 62.11%. [8] Column (c) multiplied by Brookwood Water allocation factor of 13.73%.

Aqua North Carolina, Inc. Public Staff

Docket No. W-218, Sub 526 Henry Exhibit I

CALCULATION OF ANNUALIZATION AND Schedule 3-5(a)

CONSUMPTION ADJUSTMENTS Revised

For The Test Year Ended September 30, 2019 08/17/20

WATER OPERATIONS

Line As Annualization Consumption Total

No. Item Adjusted Adjustment [4] Adjustment [6] Adjustment [8]

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Aqua water

1. Purchased power $2,368,986 [1] $33,166 $15,614 $48,780

2. Chemicals 460,830 [1] 6,452 3,037 9,489

3. Total - Aqua water $2,829,816 $39,618 $18,651 $58,269

Fairways water

4. Purchased power $75,588 [2] $1,875 ($6,298) ($4,423)

5. Chemicals 24,115 [2] 598 (2,009) (1,411)

6. Total - Fairways water $99,703 $2,473 ($8,307) ($5,834)

Brookwood water

7. Purchased power $271,000 [3] $1,545 $1,799 $3,344

8. Fuel for power production (613) [3] (3) (4) (7)

9. Chemicals 296,803 [3] 1,692 1,970 3,662

10. Total - Brookwood water $567,190 $3,234 $3,765 $6,999

Factors to be applied per Public Staff:

11. Aqua water 1.40% [5] 0.65% [7]

12. Fairways water 2.48% [5] -8.13% [7]

13. Brookwood water 0.57% [5] 0.66% [7]

[1] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3(a), Column (c).

[2] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3(c), Column (c).

[3] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3(e), Column (c).

[4] Column (a) times annualization factor for rate entity listed in Lines 11 through 13.

[5] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3-5(a)(1), Column (c).

[6] Column (a) plus Column (b) times consumption factor for rate entity listed in Lines 11 through 13.

[7] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3-5(a)(1), Column (d).

[8] Column (b) plus Column (c).

Aqua North Carolina, Inc. Public Staff

Docket No. W-218, Sub 526 Henry Exhibit I

CALCULATION OF ANNUALIZATION Schedule 3-5(a)(1)

AND CONSUMPTION FACTORS Revised

For The Test Year Ended September 30, 2019 08/17/20

Bills for Pro Forma

Line Test Year Bills per Annualization Consumption

No. Item 9/30/2017 [1] Public Staff [1] Factor [2] Factor [1]

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1. Aqua water 747,548 758,029 1.40% 0.65%

2. Aqua sewer 198,960 208,076 4.58% -2.20%

3. Fairways water 56,499 57,900 2.48% -8.13%

4. Fairways sewer 36,107 36,696 1.63% -4.90%

5. Brookwood water 165,549 166,500 0.57% 0.66%

[1] Based on information provided by Public Staff Engineer Junis.

[2] [Column (b) minus Column (a)] divided by Column (a).

Annualization Factors

Aqua North Carolina, Inc. Public Staff

Docket No. W-218, Sub 526 Henry Exhibit I

CALCULATION OF ANNUALIZATION AND Schedule 3-5(b)

CONSUMPTION ADJUSTMENTS Revised

For The Test Year Ended September 30, 2019 08/17/20

SEWER OPERATIONS

Line As Annualization Consumption Total

No. Item Adjusted Adjustment [3] Adjustment [5] Adjustment [6]

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Aqua sewer

1 Purchased power $1,054,929 [1] $48,316 ($24,271) $24,045

2 Fuel for production 19,318 [1] 885 (444) 441

3 Sludge removal 590,239 [1] 27,033 (13,580) 13,453

4 Chemicals 520,589 [1] 23,843 (11,978) 11,865

5 Total - Aqua sewer $2,185,075 $100,077 ($50,273) $49,804

Fairways sewer

6 Purchased power $107,989 [2] $1,760 ($5,378) ($3,618)

7 Fuel for production 1,569 [2] 26 (78) (52)

8 Sludge removal 169,995 [2] 2,771 (8,466) (5,695)

9 Chemicals 28,526 [2] 465 (1,421) (956)

10 Total - Fairways sewer $308,079 $5,022 ($15,343) ($10,321)

Factors to be applied per Public Staff:

11 Aqua sewer 4.58% [4] -2.20% [4]

12 Fairways sewer 1.63% [4] -4.90% [4]

[1] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3(b), Column (c).

[2] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3(d), Column (c).

[3] Column (a) times annualization factor for rate entity listed in Lines 11 and 12.

[4] Henry Exhibit I, Schedule 3-5(a)(1), Column (c), Lines 2 and 4, respectively.

[5] Column (a) plus Column (b) times consumption factor for rate entity listed in Lines 11 and 12.

[6] Column (b) plus Column (c).

Aqua North Carolina, Inc. Public Staff

Docket No. W-218, Sub 526 Henry Exhibit I